The borrower may prepay all or any part of this loan without 

penalty. The due date of the first monthly payment shall not be more than 45 

days following disbursement of funds under any such installment loan. 

(2) On installment loans not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), 

which are not secured by a first security instrument on real property, and 

which are payable at least quarterly in substantially equal payments of 

principal and interest, or in substantially equal payments of principal, the 

rate of interest, computed on the outstanding balance, shall not exceed the

[...]

calendar month on all loans made under this section." 

Sec. 2. G.S. 53-172 is amended by adding the following sentence at the end of the 

first paragraph thereof: "The making of home loans as defined in G.S. 24-1.lA(e) or the making 

of noncommercial loans in a principal amount in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) is contrary to the best interest of the borrowing public and shall not be authorized by 

the commissioner." 

Sec. 3. G.S. 53-180 is amended by adding a new subsection (h) to read as follows: 

"(h) Limitation on Other Loans. No licensee shall make any home loan as defined in